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UNIVERSITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Interoffice Memorandum

TO: Jessica Rentto, Associate Vice President, Administration
FROM: Joshua Mays, Chief of Police
DATE: June 15, 2017

SUBJECT: MAY 2017 MONTHLY REPORT

MAY 2017

Notable Events

Professional & Personal Development

Total training hours for the month of May 2017 were (360 ) hours and included:

International Parking Institute Conference
Continued Professional Development Training (CPT)
TASER Instructor Update Course

POST Management School

“Spear” Arrest and Control Training Class



Response Times

May 2017

PRIORITY ONE
PRIORITY TWO
PRIORITY THREE
TOTALS

Calls for Service

SELF-GENERATED
ASSIGNED CALLS
TOTALS

E-911 PSAP Calls

WIRELESS
LAND-BASED

TOTALS

Reports Completed

ARREST REPORTS
CRIME REPORTS
INCIDENT REPORTS
Misc.

TOTALS

Total Calls Received

70
318
386
774

April 2017
3198
986
4184

April 2017
175
286

461

April 2017

25
73
44
12
154

Received / Minutes
Dispatched
1:06
3:15
9:49
6:22

May 2017
2718
858
3576

May 2017
182
310

492

May 2017

33
55
25
11
124

Dispatch / Arrival
Minutes
3:16
4:09
5:54
4:57

2017 Year-to-Date
13,467
4,924
18,391

2017 Year-to-Date
871
1567

2438

2017 Year-to-Date

139
328
185
76
728



Arrests

April 2017
FELONY 5
MISDEMEANOR 41
FELONY JUVENILE (0)
MISDEMEANOR JUVENILE (7)
TOTALS 46

Major Crime Statistics - May 2017

Offenses Reported
HOMICIDE 0
RAPE 0
ROBBERY 3
ASSAULT 6
BURGLARY 7
LARCENY 27
MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 1
TOTALS 44

Trolley Impact Statistics

April 2017
ARRESTS 2
REPORTS 0
MEDICAL AIDS 0
Sworn Personnel
Title Positions
SWORN MANAGERS 4
SERGEANTS 5
CORPORALS 7
OFFICERS 12
CADETS 0

Unfounded
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Authorized
4
5
7
12
0

May 2017
6
39
(0)
(1)
45
Actual
0
0
3
6
7
27
1
44
May 2017
1
0
0
Headcount
3

S O ot

2017 Year-to-Date
33

188
(2

(13)

221

2017 Year-to-
Date
0
1
7
16
23
192
4
243

2017 Year-to-Date

10
6
0

Vacant
1
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Civilian Personnel

Title Positions
CIVILIAN MANAGERS 3
ADMINISTRATIVE 7
PARKING ENFORCEMENT 3
CSS 1
DISPATCHERS 8
CSO 25
Community Escorts

April 2017
LIBRARY 506
RED & BLACK SHUTTLE 143
CSO’s 128
AFTER HOURS 92
TOTALS 869
Volunteer

April 2017
VIP HOURS 0

TOTALS 0

Authorized Headcount
3 3
8 7
7 3
1 1

9.5 8
35 29
May 2017
316
92
61
91
560
May 2017
0
0

Vacant
0

1
4
0
1.5
6

2017 Year-to-Date
1811
660
570
470
3511

2017 Year-to-Date
0

0



Traffic Enforcement & Collisions

TRAFFIC COLLISIONS
FATALITIES

INJURY

NUMBER OF INJURED
NON-INJURY

PEDESTRIAN

BICYCLE

MISDEMEANOR HIT & RUN
FELONY HIT & RUN
OTHER DEPARTMENT
ALCOHOL INVOLVED
OFFICER INVOLVED
COLLISION

MOVING CITATIONS ISSUED
PARKING CITATIONS

Traffic Arrests

DUI

DUI, UNDER 21
OTHER

TOTALS

Investigations 2017

Case Clearance
Activity

ARREST WARRANTS ISSUED
SEARCH WARRANTS

CASES SUBMITTED To DA
PROFESSIONAL
DEVELOPMENT HOURS

April 2017
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667

April 2017
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April 2017

1
4
6
24.0

May 2017
3
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48
510

May 2017
3
0
9
13

May 2017

0
0

10
40.5

2017 Year-to-Date
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144
14,281

2017 Year-to-Date
5
0
27
32

2017 Year-to-Date

3
7

24
174.5



Evidence Inventory-May 2017

Narcotic Inventory
MARIJUANA

COCAINE
METHAMPHETAMINE
METH, LIQUID
HEROIN

Misc. PILLS
PSILOCYBIN

HASHISH

HASHISH OIL (ML)
MDMA

EcSTASY

GHB (FL 07)
KRATOM

KETAMINE
MORPHINE, CAPSULES
K2 / SPICE

LSD

MARIJUANA WAX

Firearms Inventory-

2017
DESTROYED
RELEASED
ADDED

YTD TOTALS,
DESTROYED

Disposed (grams)

0
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Handguns
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Added (grams)
201.25
0
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Year-to-Date (grams)

0
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Long guns
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Cash Inventory Returned
May 2017 110.46
Cashier Activity

April 2017
Monthly Cashier 274

Transactions

Added

May 2017
448

2017 Year-to-Date

2017 Year-to-Date
1688



