11.89



Monthly Report

May 2017



UNIVERSITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Interoffice Memorandum

TO: Jessica Rentto, Associate Vice President, Administration

FROM: Joshua Mays, Chief of Police

DATE: June 15, 2017

SUBJECT: MAY 2017 MONTHLY REPORT

MAY 2017

Notable Events

Professional & Personal Development

Total training hours for the month of May 2017 were (360) hours and included:

International Parking Institute Conference Continued Professional Development Training (CPT) TASER Instructor Update Course POST Management School "Spear" Arrest and Control Training Class

		-
RDC	nonca	Imac
1/62	DOI 13C	Times

May 2017	Total Calls Received	Received / Minutes Dispatched	Dispatch / Arrival Minutes
PRIORITY ONE	70	1:06	3:16
PRIORITY TWO	318	3:15	4:09
PRIORITY THREE	386	9:49	5:54
TOTALS	774	6:22	4:57

Calls for Service

	April 2017	May 2017	2017 Year-to-Date
SELF-GENERATED	3198	2718	13,467
Assigned Calls	986	858	4,924
TOTALS	4184	3576	18,391

E-911 PSAP Calls

	April 2017	May 2017	2017 Year-to-Date
Wireless	175	182	871
LAND-BASED	286	310	1567
TOTALS	461	492	2438

Reports Completed

	April 2017	May 2017	2017 Year-to-Date
ARREST REPORTS	25	33	139
CRIME REPORTS	73	55	328
INCIDENT REPORTS	44	25	185
MISC.	12	11	76
TOTALS	154	124	728

Arrests

	April 2017	May 2017	2017 Year-to-Date
FELONY	5	6	33
MISDEMEANOR	41	39	188
FELONY JUVENILE	(0)	(0)	(2)
MISDEMEANOR JUVENILE	(7)	(1)	(13)
TOTALS	46	45	221

Major Crime Statistics - May 2017

Offenses	Reported	Unfounded	Actual	2017 Year-to- Date
HOMICIDE	0	0	0	0
RAPE	0	0	0	1
Robbery	3	0	3	7
ASSAULT	6	0	6	16
BURGLARY	7	0	7	23
LARCENY	27	0	27	192
MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT	1	0	1	4
TOTALS	44	0	44	243

Trolley Impact Statistics

	April 2017	May 2017	2017 Year-to-Date
ARRESTS	2	1	10
REPORTS	0	0	6
MEDICAL AIDS	0	0	0

Sworn Personnel

Title	Positions	Authorized	Headcount	Vacant
SWORN MANAGERS	4	4	3	1
SERGEANTS	5	5	5	0
CORPORALS	7	7	6	1
OFFICERS	12	12	9	3
CADETS	0	0	0	0

Civilian Personnel

Title	Positions	Authorized	Headcount	Vacant
CIVILIAN MANAGERS	3	3	3	0
ADMINISTRATIVE	7	8	7	1
PARKING ENFORCEMENT	3	7	3	4
CSS	1	1	1	0
DISPATCHERS	8	9.5	8	1.5
CSO	25	35	29	6

Community Escorts

	April 2017	May 2017	2017 Year-to-Date
Library	506	316	1811
RED & BLACK SHUTTLE	143	92	660
CSO's	128	61	570
AFTER HOURS	92	91	470
TOTALS	869	560	3511

Volunteer

	April 2017	May 2017	2017 Year-to-Date
VIP Hours	0	0	0
TOTALS	0	0	0

Traffic Enforcement & Collisions

	April 2017	May 2017	2017 Year-to-Date
TRAFFIC COLLISIONS	2	3	14
FATALITIES	0	0	0
Injury	0	1	3
Number of Injured	0	0	2
Non-Injury	2	2	8
PEDESTRIAN	0	0	1
BICYCLE	0	1	2
MISDEMEANOR HIT & RUN	1	2	16
FELONY HIT & RUN	0	0	0
OTHER DEPARTMENT	0	0	0
ALCOHOL INVOLVED	0	0	1
OFFICER INVOLVED	1		3
Collision			
MOVING CITATIONS ISSUED	40	48	144
PARKING CITATIONS	667	510	14,281

Traffic Arrests

	April 2017	May 2017	2017 Year-to-Date
DUI	0	3	5
DUI, UNDER 21	0	0	0
OTHER	6	9	27
TOTALS	6	13	32

Investigations 2017

Case Clearance Activity	April 2017	May 2017	2017 Year-to-Date
ARREST WARRANTS ISSUED	1	0	3
SEARCH WARRANTS	4	0	7
CASES SUBMITTED TO DA	6	10	24
Professional	24.0	40.5	174.5
DEVELOPMENT HOURS			

Evidence Inventory-May 2017

Narcotic Inventory	Disposed (grams)	Added (grams)	Year-to-Date (grams)
MARIJUANA	0	201.25	<mark>907.74</mark>
COCAINE	0	0	0
M ETHAMPHETAMINE	0	.48	15.72
METH, LIQUID	0	0	0
HEROIN	0	0	0
MISC. PILLS	0	1	<mark>153</mark>
PSILOCYBIN	0	0	2.3
HASHISH	0	0	0
HASHISH OIL (ML)	0	0	0
MDMA	0	0	0
ECSTASY	0	0	0
GHB (FL OZ)	0	0	0
KRATOM	0	0	0
KETAMINE	0	0	0
MORPHINE, CAPSULES	0	0	0
K2 / SPICE	0	0	0
LSD	0	0	0
MARIJUANA WAX	0	0	0

Firearms Inventory-	Handguns	Long guns
2017		
DESTROYED	0	0
Released	0	0
ADDED	0	0
YTD TOTALS,	0	0
DESTROYED		

Cash Inventory	Returned	Added	2017 Year-to-Date
MAY 2017	110.46	694.21	\$854.6 <mark>4</mark>
Cashier Activity			
	April 2017 274	May 2017	2017 Year-to-Date
Monthly Cashier Transactions	274	448	1688